STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. S.S.Dhaliwal (Lt. Colonel),

# Kothi No. 4, Ghuman Chowk,

PO Sudhar Bazar.



District Ludhiana-141104.




----Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner,

Patiala.





 
      -----Respondent.






CC No-2005 -2008   
Present :
Major H.S.Dhaliwal father of Lt. Col. S.S.Dhaliwal, 




Complainant. 


Sh. Avtar Singh Steno to SDM, Patiala. 



None for PIO office of ADC(G), Patiala.

Order:


Sh. Avtar Singh states that PIO/SDM was not able to attend to this case due to the unfortunate demise of his father, a few days ago and he  continued to be on leave on this account.  He requested for an adjournment.  Separately a fax has been received today stating that the Tehsildar is “on strike” (due to strike being observed by all Tehsildars and all revenue staff in the State in the wake of the unfortunate violent treatment meted out to Major. Beni Pal, Tehsildar Ludhiana in his office).  It has also been stated in the fax that the Marriage Registration Clerk was to attend the court of the Lok Pal today.  It has also been mentioned that Tehsildar’s file concerning this case has been deposited in the Civil Court.  It is necessary that the identity of the court where the file is deposited as well as the number, date and challan should be brought on record. 
2.

The father of Lt. Col. S.S.Dhaliwal states that he had sent two communications, as directed in the order of the Commission dated 20.04.2009 by registered post on 15.05.2009.  However, the matter has been checked up and the said papers have not yet been received either by the office of the Bench or 
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the registry so far.  He has stated that he will supply them again.  The matter is adjourned for compliance by the PIO/ADC(G), Patiala of the orders of the Commission dated 20.04.2009, as well as of today.  



Adjourned to 29.07.2009. 









Sd-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh R.C.Verma,

# A-76, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.



--------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Director Public Instructions(c),

Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.



____   Respondent.






AC No-382 -2008

Present :
Shri R.C.Verma, complainant in person.



Mrs. Malvinder Kaur Dhillon, PIO-cum-DPI ( C ) in person.



Shri R,.T.Sain, Supdt. O/O DPI ( C ).



Smt. Gursharan Kaur, Sr. Asstt. O/O DPI ( C ).



Sh. V.P.Lumba, Principal, Hindu College, Amritsar.



Sh. Arun Mehra, PIO-cum-Lecturer, Hindi college, Amritsar.



None for the PIO/Secretary Education, Punjab.


Order:

The RTI application of Sh. R.C.Verma, Principal Hindu College Amritsar (Retired) had been considered on 16.12.08 and 10.2.2008. On the last  date of hearing on  22.4.2009, Shri R.C.Verma, complainant made a plea that the inordinate delay in providing information should be taken note of and suitable  penalty imposed upon the PIO/Hindu College Amritsar in terms of the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. 
2.
He also expressed his anguish that the PIO/Hindu College was continuing to give information with offensive comments and insinuations involving his own reputation. With respect to this, in para 4 of the order, once again, the PIO was directed to delete certain words which were considered objectionable  and by way of insinuations in the reply given by him to Sh. R.C.Verma, complainant.  Since oral directions for deletion of remarks  considered objectionable had not been complied with fully, but only partially, it was directed that the PIO/Hindu College, Amritsar should give separate letter setting out the words which had been deleted in compliance of the orders of the Commission so that there remained no anomaly in the matter. To this extent, the PIO has stated that the orders have been complied with and Shri R.C.Verma  has also confirmed the same. 
3.
However, Sh. R.C.Verma once again pointed out  in para 5 that the same extraneous matter as mentioned above in  item No. 4(iii)(b) had been introduced once again in the information  given to him now regarding Provident Fund statement  of the employees. It was seen that the complaint was correct, as a result of which, the Commission in its own order in para 6 thereof put the record straight and issued  the directions to the College again to delete the offensive portion.
4.
However, I am pained to note that Sh. R.C.Verma has  had to bring to my attention that the same has been done again, and now many times over, since each time an individual employee asks for the details of his Provident Fund (in separate RTI applications), the same insinuations which have been withdrawn by the Management upon adverse notice being taken by the Commission, are continuing to be added in reply to each application.  Vide his letter dated 5.6.09 with annexures, he brought to my  notice,  letters dated 25.4.09, addressed by the officiating Principal, Hindu College, to Prof. S.K.Anand and Prof. K.C.Raghav in connection with their separate RTI applications, giving information regarding their Provident Fund where the same remarks have been repeated yet again. The PIO/Officiating Principal has stated the  offensive words contained in these two  letters and in other cases where similar words have been used,   would be withdrawn from these letters by sending a fresh communication, to Sh. Anand and Sh. Raghav with copy to Sh. R.C.Verma as well as to the Commission. The representative of the college also stated that this would not be repeated in any other such  correspondence in future.

5.
Coming to the matter of delay.  The RTI application dated 12.3.08, addressed to the Secretary Education was admittedly received on 14.3.08 and sent on to the DPI) C ) u/s 6(3) on 24.3.08 i.e. there is a 5 days delay over and above, the 5 days permitted for this purpose u/s 6(3) of the Act by the PIO/Secretary Education.  
6.
The DPI ( C ) further states that he received the application only on 27.3.08 (3 days delay on account of the time taken by the Postal Department) and sent the application on to the College on 10.4.08. However, even if one allows the DPI of 5 days period permissible u/s 6(3) for the 2nd time, the said application should have been sent to the College by 1.4.08. However, it was sent on 10.4.08 thereby giving a further delay of 10 days. 
7.
Surprisingly, the application sent on 10,.4.08, reached the said College on 20.4.08 ! (with a further delay of 10 days-delay allegedly caused delay by the Post Office). Therefore, 80% of the information had been admittedly supplied to Sh. R,.C.Verma on 11.12.08 (only in item No. 6 partial information had been given) and exemptions sought in respect of  items 4(1) & 4(iii)(b). After the exemptions sought were turned down, full information was provided only by 13.4.09 in all the remaining cases. So for 80% of the information a delay of 7 months and 9 days is computed, after excluding one month permissible for supply of information and in the remaining 3 items, there was a delay of  11 months after deducting 30 days permissible. It is, thus clear that for none of the 13 items in which he had sought information(sub items being counted as full items)  had the information been supplied in time.  The Secretary Education took 5 days over and above the period permissible u/s 6(3) and the DPI ( C ) took 10 days ( plus 10 days further days delay unless it is attributed to the Postal Authorities). Thereafter, the delay  by the PIO/Hindu College Amritsar ranges to  7 months 10 days to 11 months.
8.
I have gone through the reply filed to the show cause notice u/s 20(1) in which the College has given a day-to-day account of action taken in RTI application and the justification of the delay which is as under:-

“DAY TO DAY ACCOUNT OF THE ACTION TAKEN ON RTI APPLICATION AC NO. 382 AND CAUSES OF DELAY (ON THE PART OF HINDU COLLEGE, AMRITSAR.
	Sr. No.
	Period (with dates)
	Remarks/Causes of delay/justification  

	1.
	20.4.08 to 30.4.08 College received the RTI application through DPI Colleges on 20.4.08.
	The required information was pertaining to a very long period. It extended to ten years from, 1998-2008. The asked information was of diverse nature concerning different departments. The College also received three other applications under the RTI Act from the applicant demanding exhaustive, partly identical and lengthy information involving ten years. All of which have been complied with.  During this period Annual Examinations, both theory as well as practical, of all the classes were in full swing. 

	2.
	01.05.2008 to

 30.06.2008
	The said Annual Examination continued till the first week of June.
Starting from first week of May till First week of July there was Summer Vacations when practically all the college staff was on summer vacations and only skeleton/emergent services were being provided.

	3.
	1.07.2008 to

 31.08.2008
	Serious and intensive attempts to collect the information to reply the RTI application were made.
Some of the information was neither available nor traceable in the college.

The academic Session started in July.  Hence there was lot of pressure for admissions and starting of new classes.  During this period Guru Nanak Dev University had put up a condition to all the college to go through NAAC, by the session 2008-09 failing which all professional and PG Courses of the Colleges will be withdrawn.  It also divided our attention as well as the energy. 

	4.
	01.09.2008 to

 30.11.2008
	Some of the demanded information was not available in the College.  Sincere efforts were made to procure the same from concerned institutions/departments viz Guru Nanak Dev University Amritsar, University Grant Commission, New Delhi, Provident Fund Department etc. These institutions/departments took our precious time to communicate according to their convenience causing delay. 

	5
	1.12.2008 to

 11.12.2008 The college submitted the information on 11.12.2008 ref. no. HCA/8114/08
	The required information was given to Sh. R.C.Verma in person with a copy to DPI(College), Pb.



As mentioned above the sought information was submitted on 11.12.2008 and since then it is a part of court’s Proceeding where by the applicant wanted some extra information* and the college authorities sought protection under certain exemptions. Today all the available information has been provided, objections removed and the orders of Hon’ble court complied with. 

Here we also most humbly pray that the provisions of the Section 20(1) of the Act, may please be taken as to secure the information and to ensure the compliance of other provisions of the RTI Act, that is to ensure the supply of information, which stands complied with.  We request you to please not to take it as punishable action taking into account a wholistic view of our difficulties as well as limitations. 


Most humbly we express that the delay is neither intentional nor with a malafide nor with a view to obstruct the cause of justice nor the college was going to benefit in any way by delaying it. It was because of multifarious duties concerning student community, academics and the institution and due to some circumstances beyond the control of the institution/authorities.” 

(* no “extra” information had been sought). 

After giving due consideration to the reply on behalf of the PIO/Secretary Education, Punjab, PIO/DPI (C )  and PIO/Principal, Hindu College, Amritsar, It is seen that the first 30 days is attributable to the former two authorities, who did not have the records required in their custody. The bulk of delay however, lies with the PIO/Hindu College, Amritsar, holding custody of the records. 
9.
It is seen that penalty amount in this case would achieve the maximum  limit laid down in the Act within the delay period of 100 days, although it is computed to be 3 to 4 times over the maximum penalty, laid down.  The complainant states that full monetary penalty, as prescribed under the Act, must be imposed on them. However, I am of the view  that it is not necessary to impose the full monetary punishment upon the PIO to bring home the consequences of violating the provisions of the Act.  If that were so, perhaps the maximum limit would have not been prescribed, as the persons delaying the matter beyond 100 days could do so without fearing any further monetary penalty loss beyond Rs. 25000/-.  I would like to give the PIO the benefit of the fact that this was admittedly the first RTI application dealt with by the College as also the fact that the information asked for was voluminous ( perhaps the RTI application could better have been made into more than 10 separate RTI applications since for each point information was being sought for up to 10 years). I am of the view that a token penalty of Rs. 1000/- will meet the ends of equity.  As pointed out by me to the complainant that in the time of British Rule, and now, a token cut of Rs. 1/- imposed in the pension of an employee is enough to blight his days and remain pinned in his the memory.  It is perhaps not the amount of penalty, but the implications of the same mentioned on their record which the PIO will rue. 
10.
The PIO/Principal Hindu College, Amritsar, is directed to deposit the token amount of penalty of Rs.1000/- (Rs. One thousands only) in the State Treasury within one moth of the date of receipt of these orders. In case he fails to do this, the Director Public Instructions( Colleges) Punjab is hereby directed to ensure that the amount of penalty is recovered from the pay of the PIO/Principal Hindu College, Amritsar,  and deposited in the State Treasury. It shall be incumbent upon the Director Public Instructions(Colleges) Punjab to inform this Court that the orders being passed today have been implemented in letter and spirit .
With this, the complaint is hereby disposed of.  









Sd-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(Ptk) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Sunita

W/o Sh. Vinod Kumar,

W.No. 9, Gali Shivalik School Wali,

Bhucho Mandi, Bathinda.





----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O DPI(S),

Education Department,

Sector 17-D, Chd.





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2309 -2008 

Present :
Sh. Vinod Kumar authorized representative of Smt. Sunita, 


Complainant.


Sh. Omkar Singh, Statistical for PIO.
Order:


The complaint of Smt. Sunita dated 15.09.2008 with reference to her RTI application dated 04.08.2008 made to the address of PIO/DPI(S) has been considered by the Commission in its hearing on 10.02.2009 and 22.04.2009 and detailed orders passed.  The case had been adjourned to today i.e. 24.06.2009 for supply of information and for submission of written explanation under Section 20(1) (not only of the present PIO but of the others who were holding charge before covering the specific period of the application) and also for giving information regarding distribution of work of the seat of Smt. Bhupinder Kaur for the period of her long leave.  Today no reply to the show cause notice etc. has been filed nor distributing of work, leave arrangement during Smt. Bhupinder Kaur nor has any information supplied to the Complainant Smt. Sunita. In fact, no written reply of any type has been received to day from the PIO either by the Complainant or by the Commission.  Sh. Omkar Singh has produced a letter dated 26.03.2009 addressed by the Additional Secretary Education to the Secretary Vidha Sabha, Secretariat. However, it does not connect up in any manner in my view with the application of the Complainant. Sh. Omkar Singh explained that it was reference to recruitments made for 1992 but 
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this is not evident from the letter, since, the context of this letter is not self evident.  PIO is directed to supply whatever he wishes to in writing both to the Complainant and to the Commission.  In case, communications are mentioned in the letter, copies of those communications are also to be provided.  Sh. Omkar Singh prays for one opportunity which is hereby given.  However, in case the information is not provided well before the next date in that case, the written reply to the notice under Section 20(1) should be filed otherwise it will be presumed that the PIO has nothing to say and the matter will be proceeded with further under provisions of the Act.



Adjourned to 29.07.2009.      
 







Sd-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(LS)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Bhupinder Pal Singh Bhullar,

S/o Late Sh. Labh Singh Bhullar,

Quarter no. B-17, Near Income Tax

Colony, Civil Station, Bathinda.




----Complainant   








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (SE),

Sector 17, Chandigarh.




       -----Respondent.






CC No-2423 -2008
Present :
Sh. Bhupinder Pal Singh Bhullar, Complainant in person.


Sh. Manjit Singh, PIO-cum-Registrar department of Eduation.


Sh. Nachattar Singh, APIO-cum-Superintendent O/o DPI(SE), 


PB.


Order:


Sh. Bhupinder Pal Singh Bhullar states that he has not received any information till today.  PIO-cum-Registrar states that it has not been possible to locate the record which is 27 years old, inspite of having constituted a team of person for it. However, I instructed on the previous occasion that Sh. Bhupinder Pal Singh Bhullar, Complainant be associated with this team to look for the concerned papers since, he is more interested party to get this information but that has not been done.  Sh. Nachattar Singh prayed that one or two weeks may be given and they would try their best to get this record from the office of DEO, Mansa where the case of his initial appointment was processed.  In case, it does not become available, then Sh. Bhupinder Pal Singh Bhullar will be associated with the team to search out the record for which telephone numbers have been exchanged between the Complainant and Sh. Nachattar Singh, Superintendent.  


Adjourned to 29.07.2009. 
   







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Charanjit Singh Sodhi,

S/o Sh. Narinder Singh Sodhi,

VPO Malha,

Tehsil Jagraon,

District Ludhiana.





----Complainant   








Vs. 

PIO, O/O SDO (Electricity),

Outlet Store, Jagraon, 

Sidhwa Bet Road,

Jagraon,




     

  -----Respondent.






CC No-2425 -2008

Present :
None for the complainant.



Shri Bhupinder Singh, APIO-cum-SDO Stores, Jagraon.


Order:

Shri Bhupinder Singh, to whom the show cause note u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act had  been issued earlier and  was withdrawn on the last date of hearing on 28.4.09 (when it was seen that the letter written to the PIO had not reached him at all, as it had been wrongly addressed by the Commission) appeared today in person, and filed a letter dated 5.6.09, stating that the complainant had never visited  his office  during the period from 29.1.09 onward, and had never deposited self addressed envelop along with his RTI application. When approached by Shri Bhupinder Singh and told to come  and take the information ‘Dasti’, he refused to take the information. It was decided finally to send the information through registered post on 5.5.09. He further stated that the information was not related to his office yet he made all efforts to approach the complainant to come and to  take the information. He requested that the complaint be dismissed. A copy of the letter sent by registered post dated 5.5.09 was also attached, in which the information had been given point-wise  on the RTI application. 
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2.
The applicant had due and adequate notice for the hearing to be held today, but he had chosen not to come or to send any communication. It is clear that he has received the information and has no further submission to make.
Thus the case is hereby disposed of.








Sd-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Malook Singh, 

S/o Sh. Harnam Singh,

Village Burh Chand,

Tehsil Patti,

District Tarn Taran. 





----Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner,

Tarn Taran.  





       -----Respondent 





CC No-2004 -2008      

Present :
The complainant in person.



Shri H.S.Deol, APIO-cum-DRO, tarn Taran.



Shri Anil Kumar, Sadar Kanungo.


Order:

On the last date of hearing two deficiencies has been pointed out specifically in para 3 & 4 of the order dated  18.3.09 and directions given in furtherance thereof. No modified covering letter has been produced  by the Sadar Kanungo as per order in para 3. In so far as para 4 is concerned,  certain defects in the photocopy  of the party concerned had been pointed out. On the next date of hearing on 6.5.00, it had been directed that the original  Parat Sarkar of the Mutation No. 1031 be produced in the Commission for perusal by the Commission and the complainant. Photocopy of the same (colored  photocopy) may be got, if required in Chandigarh. The PIO concerned should carry with him his seal on the same day in the Commission. It is not understandable why the orders have not been carried out when the orders were so clear. Instead the coloured photocopies of ‘Parat Sarkar’ have been got made from Amritsar and brought for delivery to Sh. Malook Singh thereby precluding the Commission from examining the record at all to form an opinion regarding the suspicions expressed by the applicant and whether they were ill-formed or had any basis. The PIO is required to carry out the original directions for the next date of hearing.
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2.
The PIO has also sent separately two letters, both dated 5.5.09, addressed to the State Information Commission, with annexures, being copies of the information supplied. However, it is noticed that in letter No. 289 dated 5.5.09 once again a mistake has been made.  It has been wrongly mentioned, not once, but twice that Intqal No. 1031 is one of ‘Tabadla’ whereas it is an ‘Intaqal’ for’ Taqseem Khangi’.  The whole dispute is about the identity of the officer who decided it, as well as the decision itself whether it was ‘accepted’ or ‘rejected’ as well as the date of decision of the said Intqal. Now the further element of changing of type of Intqal from partition i.e. “Taqseem” to exchange i.e. ‘Tabadla’ has been added ! The APIO stated that it is through oversight. He is advised to be careful in future and to make due corrections.  
3.
No further opportunity will be given for delivery of record. The PIO may note that in case the complainant has to visit Chandigarh again for the purpsoe, the Commission will be constrained to impose compensation to be paid by the PIO. 

Adjourned to 30.6.2009.








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Ms. Baltej Kaur,

D/o Sh. Balbir Singh,

Opposite Max Auto, Khalifa Bagh,

Dhuri Road, Sangrur.





----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (SE)

SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D,Chandigiarh.

    
   -----Respondent.






CC No-2153 -2008 
Present :
None for Complainant.


Sh. Omkar Singh, statistician. 
Order:


Sh. Omkar Singh, statistician who was present in the Commission in connection with CC No. 2309 listed for today before the Bench of the undersigned, was not aware of the hearing of CC-2153/2008.  He has presented a letter today in which he has requested that he may be given a copy of the RTI application of Ms. Baltej Kaur, Complainant dated 28.07.2008.  The same has been providing during the hearing. He has requested for an adjournment which is granted.    


Adjourned to 29.07.2009.    
 







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Sham Kumar Kohli,

C/o Maha Kalyana Pharmacy,

G.T. Road, Minerva Complex,

Ludhiana 






--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Xen City Central Division

PSEB, G.T.Road, Ludhiana .



--------Respondent 






CC No- 2793-2008

Present :
Sh. Sham Kumar Kohli, Complainant in person


Sh. Vijay Kumar, APIO-cum-AAE for PIO.
Order:


Sh. Vijay Kumar has reported that  based upon the information given by Shri Sham Kumar Kohli on the last date of hearing  on 6.5.09 that he had applied for the said electricity connection in SCO No.  32, Bhadaur House, Ludhiana in February/March, 1977 and the photocopy of the rent agreement sent by him, the department redoubled its search for the said record. He states that the original A&A form and the file in respect of account No. 25/41 has not become available  despite best efforts. However, in the service register pertaining to March, 1979, they have not been able to locate  two entries No. 1077 dated 1.3.1977 for permanent connection and No. 1092 dated 10.3.77 for temporary connection, both applications made by Sh. Sham Kumar Kohli S/O Sh. Sansar Chand, 33 Bhadaur House and 33-SCF Bhadaur House respectively. The efforts put by Shri  Vijay Kumar are appreciated. He is directed to supply the information to Sh. Sham Kumar Kohli with covering letter containing  full details and stating that although the account file is not available but it has been duly verified that Shri Sham Kumar had applied for the connection at that time. The receipt of Shri Sham Kumar  should be taken on the covering letter and the covering letter with the receipt be placed on the record of the Commission in due course. Shri  Sham Kumar Kohli is free to get this case reopened if he does not receive the said documents within 10 days.
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With these directions the case is hereby disposed of in terms of the present order, as read with order dated 25.03.2009 and 06.05.2009.  







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh.Saroop Singh, S/O Harbans Singh,

Asstt. Welder Workcharge,

Mechanical Auxiliary, Div. No. 1,

O&M, GGSS, Thermal Plant, Ropar.


--------Applicant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O,S.E. Head Quarters, 

Guru Gobind Singh Thermal Plant,Ropar.

____   Respondent.






MR No-121 -2008

Present :
Sh.Saroop Singh, Applicant in person.


Sh. Jagdish Sachdeva, APIO-cum-Senior XEN for PIO.
Order:


This case has been considered and detailed orders passed on 17.03.2009 and 06.05.2009.  The dispute regarding the payment of initial fee for the RTI application was considered and Sh. Saroop Singh, Complainant was permitted to make a payment in cash of the initial fee of Rs. 10/- and in addition the fee for the information, which was supplied to him through Commission on that day, by relaxing all procedures laid down under the RTI Rules notified by Government of Punjab, Department of Information & Technology (Administrative Reforms Branch) on 12th October, 2005.  After studying the papers received by him, Sh. Saroop Singh has addressed the Superintendent Engineer Headquarters/APO with copy to the Bench vide his letter dated 15.05.2009 received in the Commission on 03.06.2009, in which he has pointed out some flaws and discrepancies in the record provided. The Senior Executive Engineer-cum-APIO present in the hearing today has presented a letter dated 23.06.2009 with two annexures addressed to Sh. Saroop Singh with copy to the Commission. A copy has been provided to Sh. Saroop Singh today in the Commission.  In so far as the copy of the service book of Sh. Girdhari Lal Gupta, Sr. XEN and Sh. R.P.Kalia, AE, these will be supplied to him upon payment of Rs. 220/-.  With this he states that all record stands supplied, except for service 
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book of Sh. Narender Pal Singh, Foreman who has objected to the giving of his service book and PIO has not supplied the same, seeking exemption under Section 8(1)(j) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, being Third Party information.  
2.

I have gone through the objections stated by the Complainant in his letter dated 15.05.2009 and the reply with respect to item no. 1, I do not agree with the Complainant that the record is not fair print.  The print is quite normal.  In respect of item no. 2, the record is not authenticated.  This objection is found to be correct as a copy of the record submitted to the Commission also bears the signatures of the Senior XEN on many documents without the stamp of office.  Sh. Saroop Singh should take these papers to the office of the Senior XEN at 11.00 AM at 30.06.2009 to get the stamp affixed.  The dated and venue has been fixed due to the apprehensions expressed by Sh. Saroop Singh that he would be troubled unnecessarily.   

3.

In respect of his objection no. 3 the clarification has been given vide letter dated 03.06.2009 by the Senior XEN.  The copy of the order for 1997 is repeat of the order 1995, as clarified.  
4.

In so far as item no. 4 is concerned, it is seen that size of the photo copy appears to have been reduced as compared to the normal size.  However, it is clear and legible.  Now if the Complainant Sh. Saroop Singh wishes to have another copy, he is permitted to get it made at his own cost.  Objection no. 5, is not correct.  He states that against the charges of photo copy of Rs. 1/- and he has been charged Rs. 2/-.  This objection is overruled since rate per page has been fixed under the Right to Information Rules notified by Government of Punjab, Department of Information & Technology (Administrative Reforms Branch) on 12th October, 2005 and it is uniform for all persons in the State.  No special concession can be claimed by Sh. Saroop Singh.  In so far as item no. 6 is concerned, it has been clarified that the information given pertains to MA-I and MA-II Branch.  
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5.

With these clarifications and decisions, all information required asked by Sh. Saroop Singh, stands supplied to him, except for service book of Sh. Narender Pal Singh, Foreman, keeping in mind, the representation of the concerned employee dated 08.06.2009.  A copy of the objection has been supplied to Sh. Saroop Singh. 

6.

It is observed that although there is a provision for the Third Party to make an appeal to the higher authorities under the RTI Act against the decision to disclose information about him to the Complainant, there is no right to appeal for the applicant/Complainant against the decision taken by the PIO.  However, it is seen that the PIO is expected to apply his mind and to take a decision on the objection by the Third Party.  This order should be duly passed, (as it is appealable) and sent to the Complainant.  


With this, the case is hereby disposed of.  









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009  
(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh,Science Master,

Govt. Sr.Sec.School,Makrona Kalan,

Ropar-140102



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Secretary, School Education, Punjab,

Punjab Mini Sectt., Sector 9,Chandigarh.

____   Respondent.






CC No-2550-2008
Present :
Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Complainant in person.


Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Senior Assistant (dealing hand) O/o 


Secretary Education.



Sh. Tarvinder Singh, Senior Assistant O/o DPI(S), Pb.

Order:


On the last date of hearing, it had been ruled that information be given to Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Complainant on points no. 2, 3, and 4 regarding which the representative of the PIO stated that search was still going on and the report will be made on the next date of hearing.  Today, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Senior Assistant stated that vide letter dated 09.06.2009 full information available with that office has been provided with reference to item no. 2 and 3. It is seen that he has not provided any reply on item no. 4 in this letter.  He has placed a set of papers for the record of the Commission. He has provided a bunch of papers without any index or stating to which point it was related.  In the meantime, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh has, on his part, vide his letter dated 20.06.2009 received in the Commission on 23.06.2009, and by the Bench on 24.06.2009 only at the time of hearing, has pointed out flaws in both the points for which the information has been given.  In the first place, he has pointed out that photo copy of the speaking order dated 17.10.1995 is not legible after seeing the said document.  I agree. He states that the first five pages have not been attested.  This is also correct.  He also states that page no. 1 of Civil Writ Petition no. 4239/95 has been tampered with, in so far as the operative part of the 
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judgment is concerned.  The certified copy of the judgment no. 4239/95 has been issued to him on 22.11.2006 and has been seen. His assertion 
is correct that the words occurring in the last line of the operative order “if not disposed of, be” which appeared to have been added by hand and there is a signature of the side have not been incorporated in that manner in the copy of the office order dated 06.10.1995 passed by Sh. S.S.Dawra, Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Education.  Also the second last word should read “one” instead of “the”.  Definitely, these words which have been omitted/substituted may have implications from the operative portion of the order of Punjab and Haryana High Court dated 23rd March, 1995.  However, the implications of the omission of these words and whether they are significant and have caused a difference to the out come in the speaking order is to be appreciated by the Competent Authority, as and when, and if, Complainant makes a complaint/representation in this regard.  It is not a matter for the State Information Commission to look into.  
2.

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Complainant also pointed out regarding item no. 3 of his RTI application that he had asked for copy of order dated 10.09.1996, on the basis of which, according to him, wrong and false affidavit was filed on 11.09.1996.  In this connection, representative of the PIO/Secretary Education states that copy of the affidavit dated 11.09.1996 has been provided.  This is off the mark and not acceptable since, he has clearly asked for copy of the order dated 10.09.1996, on the basis of which affidavit dated 11.09.1996 had been filed.  He is carrying copy of the same which was endorsed to Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Complainant himself of which he states that he does not have the original copy.  However, the copy which he has provided to the PIO clearly shows that copies of the same were endorsed to the AG, Punjab, the DPI(S) as well as to the DEO(S), Ropar.  Therefore, it should be possible to give a certified copy of the order dated 10.06.1996.  
3.

As for point no. 4, no reply whatsoever has been given by the DPI, although the representation in question had been made as directed by the Court 
CC No-2550-2008








-3-
in order no. 1655/1996 in which the court has directed that if the representation was given, it was to be disposed of by a speaking order.  The question, therefore, of this representation, made in pursuance of that court order “not being available” does not arise. To this extent, I agree with the Complainant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh.    Office of the Secretary Education should go all out and locate it. 
 4.

Coming to the papers supplied being illegible.  Complainant may get photo stats of the orders made from any other photo stat machine of his choice at his own expense.  He may also like to get a typed copy prepared which should be compared by the PIO with the original available with the PIO’s file and should be attested by him.  Accordingly, all papers should be attested where necessary.
5.

Commission would also like to be apprised of whether FIR in respect of the file connected with item no. 1 has been registered by the police or not so far. 



Adjourned to 29.07.2009.  









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 
(LS)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Amar Kaur,

D/o Sh. Chanan Singh, 

H.No. 390, Basant Vihar,

Hoshiarpur.  





--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Director, Public Instructions (SE), 
Pb, SCO-95-97, Sector 17, 
Chandigarh.


 



  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1322-2008
Present :
Ms. Satnam Kaur, D/o Smt. Amar Kaur, Complainant.


Sh. Balbir Singh, APIO-cum-Superintendent, Establishment-III 


Branch with Sh. Deepak, Record Keeper.

Order:


The PIO has not provided the information nor has the APIO placed on record any written explanation in response to the show cause notice issued to the PIO under Section 20(1) and nor has the PIO appeared and availed himself of the personal hearing to be held today.  However, the Superintendent states that the seat of the Assistant dealing with this matter is lying vacant for the last eight months and the post of the Superintendent was lying vacant from some time.  He has been appointed only on 01.06.2009.  He, therefore, requested that one last opportunity be given and the information would be supplied.  
2.

In view of the submission of the APIO, the following action be taken:-

(i) He may place on record the facts regarding the vacant post of dealing Assistant showing that this work had been entrusted to her under the distribution of work and from what date she is on leave.  
(ii) It may also be stated what arrangements were made by the then Superintendent as work arrangements in her period of leave.  
(iii) The file containing all notices and orders of this Commission may be produced to show what action has been taken on them. 
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2.

In addition, the original file (Correspondence and noting) in which the DEO has made (as per the statement of Smt. Amar Kaur, Complainant) communications on 15.04.2009, 01.06.2009 may be brought to the Commission for perusal.  On the next date of hearing Ms. Satnam Kaur shall be permitted to inspect the said file, to take notes and after the inspection to give a written list of papers which she needs.  The representative of the PIO should carry with him his seal of office so that photo stats of the said papers can be got prepared at Headquarters and attested by him the same day for supply to Ms. Satnam Kaur, on behalf of her mother Smt. Amar Kaur, free of cost.  



Adjourned to 29.07.2009.  









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

www.infocommpunjab.com 

Smt. Vasumati Sharma,

P-3/65, Jaral Colony,

Pandoh, District Mandi (HP)

175124.






--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Secretary,

Finance Department,

Pb. Govt., Chd. 




         ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1618-2008 

Present :
None for Complainant.


Sh. Gurmail Singh, PIO-cum-Under Secretary in person.


Smt. Kamlesh Arora, Superintendent-cum-APIO.



Sh. Harnek Singh, Senior Assistant.



Sh. Vivek Swami, Counsel for PIO.

Order:


With reference to the order dated 01.06.2009, the PIO has presented another letter dated 24.06.2009, in which he has disclosed that during the period of delay, as well as mix-up regarding date of dispatch of reply, the concerned PIO was Sh. Kashmira Singh, who was the then PIO and is now posted as Budget officer.  He stated that since the Budget is under preparation (earlier Budget was an “On Account Budget” only) and, therefore, he is not able to appear or file his reply.  As such another date is given to him for filing his reply.  
2.

Smt. Kamlesh Arora, APIO has also presented a letter delineating the different steps vide which recommendations of the Pay Commissions are finally accepted.  A copy of this should be sent to Smt. Vasumati Sharma also, for her information only, as her RTI application appears to be by way of a wishful exercise to short-cut all these steps.  She has not asked for this information but this being sent to her under orders of the Commission.  Sh. Gurmail Singh, PIO-cum-Under Secretary need not appear again, unless Sh. Kashmira Singh has something contrary to state.

CC No- 1618-2008








-2-
3.

In view of the Budget session, he may file his reply by 27th July, 2009 and it will be take up on 29th July, 2009. 








SD- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


24.06. 2009 
(LS) 
